below represents the expense at the end of the Oral Hearing.  Based on the OEB

Decision this amount was reduced by $75,586 to $2,275,000.  This Board approved

amount was calculated based on CGAAP.

Grimsby Power converted to MIFRS on January 1, 2012 and therefore, the equivalent

OM&A expense in MIFRS format is $2,438,820.  Using the way the new Chapter 2

model calculates the OM&A Expenses from this amount other deductions and income

taxes need to be subtracted from this value.  Therefore, $2,438,820 minus ($27,540 +

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 246 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

$4,117) equals $2,407,163 the value Grimsby Power has used in Table 4-3.  The table

below shows the transition from CGAAP to MIFRS.

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 247 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

Account Description
2012

CGAAP
Filled

Changes 2012 Oral
Hearing Changes 2012 Final

CGAAP Changes 2012 MIFRS

5005 Operation Supervision and Engineering 60,649$   60,649$   60,649$   60,649$

5012 Station Buildings and Fixtures Expense -$   -$   -$   -$

5020 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders - Operation Labour 38,630$   38,630$   38,630$   1,031-$   37,599$

5025 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders - Operation Supplies and Expenses 12,928$   12,928$   12,928$   918-$   12,010$

5035 Overhead Distribution Transformers - Operation -$   -$   -$   -$

5040 Underground Distribution Lines and Feeders - Operation Labour 35,403$   35,403$   35,403$   4,245-$   31,158$

5045 Underground Distribution Lines and Feeders - Operation Supplies and Expenses -$   -$   -$   -$

5055 Underground Distribution Transformers - Operation -$   -$   -$   -$

5065 Meter Expense -$   -$   -$   -$

5070 Customer Premises - Operation Labour 5,383$   5,383$   5,383$   682-$   4,701$

5075 Customer Premises - Operation Materials and Expenses -$   -$   -$   -$

5085 Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses 104,970$   11,240-$   93,730$   13,352-$ 80,378$   201,321$ 281,699$

5095 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders - Rental Paid 25,758$   25,758$   25,758$   25,758$

283,721$   11,240-$   272,481$   13,352-$ 259,129$   194,445$ 453,574$

5105 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 51,441$   51,441$   51,441$   51,441$

5114 Maintenance of Distribution Station Equipment 816$   816$   816$   816$

5120 Maintenance of Poles, Towers and Fixtures 43,421$   43,421$   43,421$   3,307-$   40,114$

5125 Maintenance of Overhead Conductors and Devices 90,730$   90,730$   8,160-$   82,570$   7,894-$   74,676$

5130 Maintenance of Overhead Services 75,842$   75,842$   490-$   75,352$   8,609-$   66,743$

5135 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders - Right of Way 77,873$   77,873$   77,873$   220-$   77,653$

5145 Maintenance of Underground Conduit -$   -$   -$

5150 Maintenance of Underground Conductors and Devices -$   -$   -$

5155 Maintenance of Underground Services 15,029$   15,029$   15,029$   1,212-$   13,817$

5160 Maintenance of Line Transformers 85,784$   85,784$   20,059-$ 65,725$   7,198-$   58,527$

5175 Maintenance of Meters 48,178$   48,178$   48,178$   48,178$

489,114$   -$   489,114$   28,709-$ 460,405$   28,440-$   431,965$

5305 Supervision 4,284$   4,284$   4,284$   4,284$

5310 Meter Reading Expense 168,662$   68,848-$   99,814$   99,814$   2,018-$   97,796$

5315 Customer Billing 360,711$   12,391-$   348,320$   348,320$   348,320$

5320 Collecting 43,983$   43,983$   43,983$   43,983$

5325 Collecting - Cash Over and Short -$   -$   -$   -$

5330 Collection charges 6,630$   6,630$   6,630$   6,630$

5335 Bad Debt Expense 6,000$   6,000$   6,000$   6,000$

590,270$   81,239-$   509,031$   -$   509,031$   2,018-$   507,013$

5410 Community Relations - Sundry 9,000$   9,000$   9,000$   9,000$

5415 Energy Conservation -$   -$   -$   -$

5515 Advertising Expenses 3,500$   3,500$   3,500$   3,500$

Total - Community Relations 12,500$   -$   12,500$   -$   12,500$   -$   12,500$

Administrative and General Expenses

5615 General Administrative Salaries and Expenses 614,579$   16,912-$   597,667$   5,865-$   591,802$   167-$   591,635$

5620 Office Supplies and Expenses 44,861$   44,861$   44,861$   44,861$

5630 Outside Services Employed 86,856$   86,856$   20,160-$ 66,696$   66,696$

5635 Property Insurance 23,307$   23,307$   23,307$   23,307$

5640 Injuries and Damages -$   -$   -$   -$

5645 Employee Pensions and Benefits 5,998$   5,998$   5,998$   5,998$

5655 Regulatory Expenses 59,520$   59,520$   59,520$   59,520$

5665 Miscellaneous General Expenses 99,401$   99,401$   99,401$   99,401$

5675 Maintenance of General Plant 113,093$   113,093$   7,500-$   105,593$   105,593$

5680 Electrical Safety Authority Fees 5,100$   5,100$   5,100$   5,100$

Total - Administrative and General Expenses 1,052,715$ 16,912-$   1,035,803$ 33,525-$ 1,002,278$ 167-$   1,002,111$

2,428,320$ 109,391-$ 2,318,929$ 75,586-$ 2,243,343$ 163,820$ 2,407,163$

6105 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 27,540$   27,540$   27,540$   27,540$

Total - Other Than Income Taxes 27,540$   -$   27,540$   -$   27,540$   -$   27,540$

6205 Donations - LEAP program 4,117$   4,117$   4,117$   4,117$

Total - Other Deductions 4,117$   -$   4,117$   -$   4,117$   -$   4,117$

2,459,977$ 109,391-$ 2,350,586$ 75,586-$ 2,275,000$ 163,820$ 2,438,820$

Maintenance

Billing and Collecting

Community Relations

Taxe Other Than Income Taxes

Other Deductions

Subtotal before Taxes and Other Deductions

Total OM&A

Total - Maintenance

Total - Billing and Collecting

Total - Operations

Operations

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 248 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

 4-VECC-28

Ref: Exhibit 4, Table 4-6, Table 4-9,.pages 18, 29

Interrogatory:

a) Please provide the information shown in Table 4-6 for the years 2011 and 2010.

b) Please identify which of these costs (or components of these costs) are incremental

[…]

Return On Equity 963,995 909,238
Total Return 1,630,370 1,523,615

Expected Return on Rate Base 6.37% 6.16%

Revenue Deficiency After Tax 584,875 -0
Revenue Deficiency Before Tax 795,748 -0

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 302 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

6-Energy Probe-41

Ref:  Exhibit 6

Interrogatory:

Based on any corrections, changes or updates (such as the cost of power), please:

a) Provide updated Tables 6-1 and 6-2.

b)  Provide an updated RRWF that includes the appropriate and necessary entries in

the Tracking Form indicating the interrogatory response which is the basis for the

change made.  Please also provide the RRWF in electronic form.

Response:

a) See 6-Energy Probe-40 for an updated Table 6-1 based on changes and updates

per Staff-1.  The Table 6-2 has been updated and provided below.  This update is

consistent with the updates in Staff-1.

Table 6-2
Revenue Deficiency by Revenue Requirement Component

b) See Staff-1.

Service Revenue
Requirement 2012 Approved (A)

2016 Revenue at
Existing Rates

Allocated in
Proportion to 2012

Approved (B)

2016
Proposed

(C)

Revenue
Deficiency
(D)=(C)-(B)

OM&A 2,407,163   2,702,533   3,925,363   1,222,829
LEAP 4,117   4,622   7,528   2,906
Property Tax 27,540   30,919   27,594   3,325-
Depreciation 692,103   777,027   1,001,258   224,231
Return on Rate Base 1,063,215   1,193,677   1,523,615   329,938
PILs 37,898   42,548   88,467   45,919
TOTAL 4,232,036   4,751,327   6,573,825   1,822,498

Difference
(D)=(C)-(A)

Rate Base 16,641,297   24,734,446 8,093,149

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 303 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

EXHIBIT 7 – COST ALLOCATION

7-Staff-42

Ref: Exhibit 7, page 9, Embedded Distributor Class
 RP-2004-0139/EB-2004-0219 Decision and Order

Interrogatory:

Grimsby Power proposes to establish a new Embedded Distributor class for NPEI to be

served from the Niagara West MTS. Grimsby Power proposes to allocate 50% of the

Niagara West MTS costs to NPEI and to establish a fully fixed monthly rate.

a) Please explain how the costs of the NWMTS were allocated to NPEI prior to

amalgamation.

[…]

9MW wind farm (the HAF Wind Farm) was commissioned in early June 2014.  This

additional generation coincides with the largest year to year drop in revenue of 29.3%

from 2014 to 2015.  This uncontrollable drop in revenue is one of the main reasons

Grimsby Power is proposing a fixed monthly charge based on a 50/50 cost split.

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 314 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

a) Grimsby Power determined that the average five year load would assign 42% of the

costs to NPEI and 58% of the costs to Grimsby Power.  The Model represents all

changes per Staff-1.

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 315 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

b) The table below demonstrates the bill impacts for all customer classes resulting from

the change in allocation methodology.  As presented in the table the change in

allocation methodology reduces the total distribution for the Embedded Distributor

with increase the rest of the rate categories.  The increases are highest increases

are in the GS<50 and GS>50 rate classes.

Current Proposed Proposed

kWh Charge $ Charge $ $ Change % Change Charge $ $ Change % Change $ Change % Change

Residential 10th Percentile 332 19.71$   26.77$   7.06$   35.83% 26.99$   7.28$   36.96% 0.22$   1.13%

Residential 500 21.74$   28.70$   6.96$   32.01% 28.94$   7.20$   33.12% 0.24$   1.10%

Residential 800 25.37$   32.15$   6.78$   26.72% 32.42$   7.05$   27.79% 0.27$   1.06%

Residential 1000 27.79$   41.59$   13.80$   49.66% 41.88$   14.09$   50.70% 0.29$   1.04%

Residential 1500 33.84$   40.20$   6.36$   18.79% 40.54$   6.70$   19.80% 0.34$   1.00%

Residential 2000 39.89$   45.95$   6.06$   15.19% 46.34$   6.45$   16.17% 0.39$   0.98%

General Service <50 kW 1000 39.77$   47.76$   7.99$   20.09% 52.06$   12.29$   30.90% 4.30$   10.81%

General Service <50 kW 2000 52.87$   67.86$   14.99$   28.35% 76.46$   23.59$   44.62% 8.60$   16.27%

General Service <50 kW 5000 92.17$   128.16$   35.99$   39.05% 149.66$   57.49$   62.37% 21.50$   23.33%

General Service <50 kW 10000 157.67$   228.66$   70.99$   45.02% 271.66$   113.99$   72.30% 43.00$   27.27%

General Service <50 kW 15000 223.17$   329.16$   105.99$   47.49% 393.66$   170.49$   76.39% 64.50$   28.90%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 60 278.27$   418.18$   139.91$   50.28% 432.55$   154.27$   55.44% 14.36$   5.16%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 100 348.96$   551.11$   202.15$   57.93% 575.05$   226.09$   64.79% 23.94$   6.86%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 250 667.39$   1,049.59$   382.20$   57.27% 1,109.44$   442.05$   66.24% 59.85$   8.97%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 350 790.76$   1,381.91$   591.15$   74.76% 1,465.70$   674.94$   85.35% 83.79$   10.60%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 500 1,055.84$   1,880.39$   824.55$   78.09% 2,000.09$   944.25$   89.43% 119.70$   11.34%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 1000 1,939.44$   3,541.99$   1,602.55$   82.63% 3,781.39$   1,841.95$   94.97% 239.40$   12.34%

Street Lighting 150 7.43$   10.02$   2.59$   34.88% 10.93$   3.50$   47.12% 0.91$   12.24%

Street Lighting 50000 6,439.31$   8,685.21$   2,245.90$   34.88% 9,473.32$   3,034.02$   47.12% 788.12$   12.24%

Unmetered Scattered Load 150 20.13$   52.65$   32.52$   161.54% 52.80$   32.67$   162.32% 0.16$   0.77%

Unmetered Scattered Load 450 23.61$   61.74$   38.13$   161.49% 61.92$   38.31$   162.28% 0.19$   0.79%

Embedded Distributor 18,068.43$   46,741.27$   28,672.84$   158.69% 39,143.35$   21,074.92$   116.64% 7,597.92-$   -42.05%

DifferenceImpactImpact

Total Distribution with Five-Year Average

Cost AllocationTotal Distribution Per Staff-1

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 316 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

c) The bill impact to the Embedded Distributor class, based on the methodology

completed in question 7-Staff-42 e) is used in the table above.

Grimsby Power Inc.
EB-2015–0072

Interrogatory Responses
Page 317 of 373

Filed: 2016-05-06

7-Energy Probe-42

Ref:  Exhibit 7, pages 4-5

Interrogatory:

Please provide a live spreadsheet that shows the calculations that result in the